

Press release

Group Corporate Communications Centro Direzionale Milanofiori Palazzo Z, Strada 5 20089 Rozzano MI Italia tel + 39 02.4826.3250 e-mail dir.com@autogrill.net www.autogrill.com

Autogrill, completion of the transfer to World Duty Free Group of the remaining part of the travel retail business of HMSHost in United States

Milan, February 28th, 2015 – Autogrill S.p.A. (Milan: AGL IM) announces that today has finalized the transfer to World Duty Free Group of the travel retail activities located in the airports of Atlanta and Oakland and in the Empire State Building.

The transfer completes the transaction finalized and disclosed to the market on September 6th, 2013, according to which the controlled company HMSHost Corporation transferred to World Duty Free Group the travel retail activities in the United States. The transfer of the three remaining travel retail activities takes place right after the required authorizations from the licensors. The price agreed by the parties is equal to USD 19 million.

Autogrill S.p.A. and World Duty Free S.p.A. are both under common control. The transfer of the remaining part of the travel retail activities in the United States, according to the economic terms of the transaction, may be deemed as a related party transaction of lesser importance carried out by Autogrill S.p.A. through the controlled company HMSHost. Such transaction has been examined by the Board of Directors of Autogrill S.p.A., after obtaining a prior, non binding, favourable opinion from the Related Parties Transactions Committee of Autogrill S.p.A.

For further information: Rosalba Benedetto Group Corporate Communications Manager T: +39 02 4826 3209 rosalba.benedetto@autogrill.net

Davide Tammaro Corporate Communications Specialist T: +39 02 4826 3229 davide.tammaro@autogrill.net Elisabetta Cugnasca Head of Investor relations T: +39 02 4826 3246 elisabetta.cugnasca@autogrill.net